has no significant earnings exposure to non-US currencies. From the ING Group perspective, there may be translation risk
between ING U.S. USD based operations and ING Group EUR basis.

ING U.S. earnings sensitivities to market risk factors are shown in the tables below. Taking into account diversification
between risk factors, ING U.S. (excluding CBVA) is exposed to a EUR 0.9 billion decrease in expected IFRS Earnings
within the context of the market and non-market sensitivity analysis. At 31 December 2011, ING U.S. (excluding CBVA)
was exposed to a EUR 1.0 billion in expected IFRS Earnings within the context of the market and non-market sensitivity
analysis. The changes from 2011 to 2012 are the result of many factors including:
• Changes in credit exposures, as discussed in the Credit Risk Section below, leading to a reduction in default risk and

an increase in spread risk;
• Sales of Limited Partnership assets, reducing earnings sensitivity to equities;
• Changes in hedge positions, leading to a reduced exposure to interest rates.

4 Consolidated annual accounts

Risk management continued ING Insurance US

146 ING Insurance Annual Report 2012

IFRS Earnings Sensitivities for Market Risks (1,2)

  US Excl. CB-VA
  2012 2011
Interest Rate Up  58 72
Interest Rate Down  –77 –146
Equity  –244 –293
Credit – Default  –283 –355
Credit – Spread  –236 –188

(1) FX and real estate sensitivities do not have a material impact.
(2) Sensitivities are calculated at business unit level.

Estimated CB-VA Immediate Earnings Sensitivities at 31 December 2012 Immediate Change in Equity Market

  –25% –15% –5% +5% +15% +25%
Earnings sensitivity before RAT Policy Impact  1,150 700 250 –100 –350 –550
RAT Policy Impact (RAT50)  0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Estimated Earnings Sensitivity  1,150 700 250 –100 –350 –550
RAT 50 Sufficiency  100 300 550 750 850 1,000

The table above exhibits the sensitivity of CBVA earnings to immediate changes in equity markets. For example, as of 31
December 2012 it is estimated that if equity markets were to immediately increase by 25%, CBVA would be exposed to an
immediate EUR 0.55 billion decrease in IFRS earnings. This immediate sensitivity is not directly comparable to the 12
month sensitivities shown in the preceding table.

Mitigation
ING U.S. manages its risk exposure through contractual adjustment mechanisms such as changes to credited rates, the
contractual terms related to new business, adjusting its capital structure within regulatory constraints, and, where deemed